to court awards and precedents, increased costs of medical treatment, and social and environmental pressures. Superimposed inflation
experience can have periods of non-existence followed by periods of high superimposed inflation which can have a significant impact on
ultimate cost of claims. As for price and wage inflation, allowance has been made for potential superimposed inflation, but experience may
be different to that assumed.

108   Annual Report 2023-24

OVERVIEW CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORS' REPORTHOW WE CREATE VALUE

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2024

8.3 Impact of changes in key variables relating to general insurance contracts
The Group conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes in the key underlying actuarial assumptions on
Gross and Net outstanding claims reserves. A sensitivity analysis is conducted on each variable while holding all other variables constant.
The table below describes how a change in each assumption will affect the profit before tax. There is no impact to equity reserves.

Profit (Loss)

Gross Net

Movement
in variable1

2024
$M

Restated 2023
$M

2024
$M

Restated 2023
$M

Weighted average term to settlement (years)
+0.5 years  (17)  (54)  (17)  (39)

-0.5 years  17  54  17  38

Inflation rate
+100 bps  (193)  (195)  (183)  (176)

-100 bps  184  186  174  167

Discount rate
+100 bps  179  180  170  162

-100 bps  (191)  (192)  (181)  (173)

Claims handling expense ratio
+100 bps  (88)  (89)  (79)  (71)

-100 bps  88  89  79  71

Risk adjustment
+100 bps  (91)  (90)  (83)  (75)

-100 bps  91  90  83  75

1.  1 bps – basis points.

The impact on profit or loss before income tax due to changes in interest rate from investment in interest-bearing securities may partially
offset the effect of changes in inflation and discount rates on outstanding claims liabilities. Refer note 19.3(b) for the Group’s risk
management policies for interest rate risk exposures.

8.4 Maturity profile of insurance contracts
The following table summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s insurance contract liabilities based on the present value estimate of future
cash flows. Liability and asset for remaining coverage of contracts measured is excluded.